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Dear
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This is in response to your request for a letter ruling on the correct procedures concerning sales
tax on out of state customers. Set forth below are the fact scenarios presented along with the
questions posed and the responses thereto. 

Scenario 1. 

Our main product that we sell is considered a specialized mobile vehicle in Oklahoma, therefore
subject to being titled and the customer will pay excise tax when they title a vehicle. However, 
many of our customers are from out of state. They come to Oklahoma to buy the Oil and
Gas Well servicing rig and they pickup their rig in Oklahoma. The customer will take
their rig out of state. 

Question 1

Since the point of sale is in Oklahoma, should we charge Oklahoma sales tax since the customer
will not tag the vehicle in Oklahoma? 

Response to Question 1

Vehicle excise. tax is levied upon the transfer of legal ownership of any vehicle registered in this
state, upon the. use of any vehicle registered inthis state or upon the use of any vehicle registeredfor the first time in this state; 68 O. S. § 2103( A)(1). The tax is due at the time of the transfer of
legal ownership or first registration and is collected at the time of the issuance of an Oklahoma
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certificate of title. 68 O.S. § 2103( A)(3). In Oklahoma special mobilized machinery' is subject
to the referenced excise tax provisions of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

The fact that the special mobilized vehicle purchased from your company is to be taken out -of- 
state and not titled in Oklahoma does not make the described transaction subject to Oklahomastate and local sales tax. 

Scenario 2

We also have another situation. I have attached a copy of an Invoice to a customer in Texas. That
customer bought a drilling rig which part of it was a mobile rig ( approx. 25 %) but it was

incomplete and the remainder was a sub base, doghouse, and various other oilfield parts. We
charged sales tax on the entire invoice since the mobile rig was not complete and had othercomponents. 

Question 2

Please advise ifwe handled that situation correctly. 
Response to Question 2

The various parts and equipment. outlined on the invoice you provided do not constitute or
comprise a vehicle upon which motor vehicle excise tax provisions would apply. Therefore, state
and applicable local sales taxes were properly charged for this sales transaction: 68 O.S. 1354(A)(1). 

Scenario 3

A third scenario would be that sells the specialized mobile vehicle to the
customer in Oklahoma and the customer hires an affiliated
company to deliver the rig to them in Texas. is a separate entity. 
Question 3

In that situation, should charge Oklahoma Sales tax or anyother tax? 

Response to Question 3

Under the described scenario, Oklahoma state and local sales tax should not be charged andcollected. The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' Office would need to be contacted to
determine whether Texas sales tax is applicable to. this transaction and, if so, whether

has a requirement. to collect and remit tax to the State of Texas. 
47 O.S. §

1102( 32) defines " special mobilized machinery" as " special purpose machines or devices, either self - 
propelled or drawn as trailers or semitrailers, which derive no revenue from the transportation of persons or
property, whose use of the highway is only incidental, and whose useful revenue producing service is performed atdestinations in an area away from the traveled surface of an established open highway"; 



h

Scenario 4

Finally, on our invoices we list the specialized mobile vehicle and accessories that come with the
vehicle and show one price for the package. If the customer also buys some additional items that
are not part of the vehicle, we itemize them separately on the invoice and show the separate
selling prices for each of the items and charge sales tax on these items. 

Question 4

Is that correct how we are invoicing the customer? 

Response to Question 4

Yes, any additional items which are not permanently affixed to the vehicle at the time of sale of
such vehicle should be itemized separately and sales tax charged thereon. 68 O.S. § 1354(A)(1). 

This response applies only to the circumstances discussed in your request of July 1.9, 2013. 
Pursuant to Oklahoma Administrative Code 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling may be generally
relied upon only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been
accurately and completely stated, and there has been no change in applicable law. 

Sincerely, 

Oklahoma Tax Commission

Christy J. Caesar
Tax Policy Analyst


